
 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS 
1024 MAIN STREET • OREGON CITY • OREGON • 97045 

TELEPHONE 503-655-8603  • • •  FAX 503-650-8942 

   Capt. Jenna Morrison 
        Director 

 

 

 

 
Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 
 
Members of the Board: 

 
Approval of a Contract Amendment #3 / Renewal #2 with David J Schuessler LPC PC dba 

Innovative Counseling Enterprises for Sex Offender Treatment Services 
 
 

Purpose/Outcomes Provide outpatient sex offender treatment services. 

Dollar Amount and 
Fiscal Impact 

The original contract value is $30,000 per contract year.  Amendment #2 
added an additional $10,000 for that contract year only. The maximum 
contract value is $160,000. 

Funding Source State CCA Grant-in-Aid, State Inmate Welfare Fund, and General Fund 

Duration The contract will terminate on September 30, 2021  

Previous Board 
Action 

No previous BCC action. 

Strategic Plan 
Alignment 

Ensure Safe, Healthy and Secure Communities. 

Contact Person Capt. Jenna Morrison, Director, Community Corrections – 503-655-8725 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
David L. Schuessler has provided outpatient sex offender treatment services to adult offenders 
under supervision of Clackamas County Community Corrections since 2012.  Innovative 
Counseling Enterprises’ goals are to reduce client risk to reoffend sexually by focusing 
treatment work on the dynamic risk factors identified on the Stable 2007 assessment and to 
improve the overall wellness of client lives. Clients are referred to treatment by their supervising 
officer and treated individually and/or in a group setting.  Treatment is subsidized based on 
financial need.   
 
PROCUREMENT PROCESS: 
This Request for Proposals project advertised in accordance with ORS and LCRB Rules on 
June 29, 2016 and proposals were opened on July 20, 2016. Proposals were received and a 
notice of intent to award after a full evaluation of the received proposals was publicly posted on 
September 22, 2016.  
 
County Counsel has reviewed and approved this contract. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends the Board approve and sign the contract renewal for Outpatient Sex Offender 
Treatment Services with David L. Schuessler, LPC PC dba Innovative Counseling Enterprises. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Brent Taylor, Community Corrections Supervisor 
Clackamas County Community Corrections 
 
Placed on the _______________________ Agenda by the Purchasing Division 
 



 
Amendment #3 / Renewal #2 – Outpatient Sex Offender Treatment Services Page 1 
David J. Schuessler LPC PC dba Innovative counseling Enterprises 

AMENDMENT #3 / RENEWAL #2 

 

TO THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH DAVID J. SCHUESSLER LPC PC DBA 

INNOVATIVE COUNSELING ENTERPRISES FOR THE OUTPATIENT SEX OFFENDER 

TREATMENT SERVICES 

 

This Amendment #3 / Renewal #2 is entered into between David J. Schuessler LPC PC  dba Innovative 

Counseling Enterprises (“Contractor”) and the Clackamas County (“County”) and it shall become part of the 

Contract documents entered into and between both parties on November 10, 2016 (“Contract”). 

 

The Purpose of the Amendment #3 / Renewal #2 is to make the following change to this Contract: 

 

1. Section I. COMPENSATION is hereby amended as follows: 

County is exercising the option to renew the remaining three (3) optional 1- year renewals.  The 

Contract expiration date is hereby changed from September 30, 2018 to September 30, 2021.   The 

annual maximum compensation remains at $30,000.00 per Contract year, defined as October 1 to 

September 30.   

 

Original Amount   $30,000.00 

Amendment #1    $10,000.00 

Amendment #2/Renewal #1  $30,000.00 

Amendment #3/Renewal #2  $90,000.00 

 Total Contract Amount             $160,000.00 

 

Except as expressly amended above, all other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force 

and effect.  By signature below, the parties agree to this Amendment #3 / Renewal #2, effective upon the 

date of the last signature below.  

 

David J. Schuessler LPC PC 

Dba Innovative Counseling Enterprises 

2920 SW Dolph Court, Ste. 1 

Portland OR 97219 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Authorized Signature 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Name / Title (Printed) 

 

_____________________________________ 

Date 

 

571464-91 DBC / Oregon________________ 

Oregon Business Registry # 

 

 

 

Clackamas County  

 

 

 

_____________________________________ 

Chair 

 

_____________________________________ 

Recording Secretary 

 

_____________________________________ 

Date 

 

 

Approved as to Form 

 

_____________________________________ 

County Counsel                               Date 

 

 

 

 

 




